Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of China South City Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Fountains Room 1–3, LG/F, Hotel Nikko Hongkong, 72 Mody Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Thursday, 13 March 2014 at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company (unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as defined in the circular of the Company dated 25 February 2014):

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

"THAT, the Equity Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and that any one or more of the Directors be and are hereby authorised to sign, seal, execute, perfect, deliver or do all other documents or supplemental agreements or deeds on behalf of the Company and to do all such things, matters and take all such actions as he or they may in his or their discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with effecting and implementing the Equity Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder or any of them."

> By order of the Board China South City Holdings Limited Cheng Chung Hing Co-Chairman & Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 February 2014

## Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member of the Company who is holding two or more shares of the Company is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote in his stead. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. A form of proxy for the meeting is enclosed. The form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 2 clear days before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting thereof, and in defaults the form of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude such members of the Company from attending and voting in person at the above meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof should they so wish. In such case, such form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any shares, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of member of the Company.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Cheng Chung Hing, Mr. Leung Moon Lam and Professor Xu Yang; the non-executive Directors of the Company are Dr. Ma Kai Cheung SBS, BBS, Mr. Sun Kai Lit Cliff BBS, JP, Dr. Ma Wai Mo and Mr. Cheng Tai Po; and the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Leung Kwan Yuen Andrew GBS, SBS, JP, Mr. Li Wai Keung, Mr. Hui Chiu Chung Stephen JP and Mr. Yung Wing Ki Samuel SBS, MH, JP.